COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC	APPLICATION OF)	
GREEN RIVER	VALLEY WATER)	CASE NO. 2023-00088
DISTRICT FOR	ADJUSTMENT OF)	•
RATES)	

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO HEARING AND MOTION TO CANCEL SCHEDULED HEARING AND SUBMIT MATTER FOR DECISION

Green River Valley Water District ("Green River Valley") hereby waives its right to a hearing in this matter and moves that the scheduled hearing in this matter be cancelled, the record in this proceeding be closed and this matter stand submitted for decision, except to permit the filing of a final report on rate case expenses no later than August 15, 2023.

In support of its Motion, Green River Valley states:

- 1. There are no intervenors in this matter.
- 2. Green River Valley has filed an application in this matter that consists of approximately 308 pages.
- 3. Commission Staff has served upon, and Green River Valley has responded to, three extensive requests for information that cover every aspect of Green River Valley's operations during the test period.
- 4. The existing record is well developed and more than adequate for the Commission to evaluate and render a decision upon Green River Valley's

application for rate adjustment. The hearing in this matter scheduled for August 2,

2023 is not necessary and may be cancelled without materially affecting the rights

of Green River Valley or the public.

5. Dispensing with the scheduled hearing in this matter will result in

significant savings in time and resources for Green River Valley and the

Commission and expedite a final decision in this matter.

6. Green River Valley requests that the record remain open only for the

purpose of allowing the submission of a final report on rate case expenses no later

than August 15, 2023.

WHEREFORE, Green River Valley requests that the scheduled hearing in this

matter be cancelled; the record in this proceeding be closed; and this matter

submitted for decision based upon the existing case record, except to permit the

submission of a final report on rate case expenses.

Dated: July 17, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, Kentucky 42748-0150

Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3597

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Green River Valley Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was submitted electronically to the Public Service Commission on July 17, 2023 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Counsel for Green River Valley Water

District